
NO. 24-9176

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NOVEMBER TERM 2024

MEDNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

— *versus* —

UNITED STATES EX REL. Riley ORTEGA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventeenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 3314

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 II. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE FEDERAL FOOD, DRUG, AND COSMETIC ACT (FDCA) IMPLIEDLY
 PREEMPTS THE IMMUNITY EXCEPTIONS TO PENNSYLVANIA’S PRODUCT
 LIABILITY STATUTE BECAUSE THE STATUTE CONFLICTS WITH THE
 FEDERAL REGULATORY FRAMEWORK..... 9

 A. The Appellate Court Properly Recognized the FDA’s Relationship
 with Mednology as Inherently Federal, Thus Deciding That the
 Presumption Against Preemption to Pennsylvania’s Immunity
 Statute Does Not Apply. 10

 B. Subsection (b) and (c) of Pennsylvania’s Immunity Statute are
 Impliedly Preempted because Riley’s Claim is Based on a State
 Court Finding of Fraud on the FDA and is Based Solely on
 Violations of FDA Requirements. 12

 1. Riley’s state law claims fall under the purview of the FDA,
 thus conflicting with the FDA’s administrative and regulatory
 roles. 13

 2. Riley’s assertion of state law claims to neutralize Mednology’s
 immunity is not relevant to the issue of federal preemption..... 15

 C. Federal Law Preempts Subsection (a) of Pennsylvania’s Product
 Liability Statute..... 17

D. Riley Fails to Plead Enough Factual Material to Survive a Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6).....	19
II. RILEY MAY NOT RELY ON THE FRAUD-ON-THE-FDA THEORY TO BRING A FALSE CLAIMS ACT (FCA) CLAIM AGAINST MEDNOLOGY.	21
A. Assuming That Falsity and Knowledge Are Adequately Pleaded, Riley’s FCA Claim Nonetheless Fails as a Matter of Law Because She Insufficiently Pleads Materiality and Causation.....	22
B. Materiality and Causation Are Separate Elements Under the FCA and Should Not Be Conflated.	22
C. CMS Payment Decisions Are Partly Conditioned on FDA Approval, But Approval Alone Does Not Guarantee Payment.	27
D. Riley Has Not Alleged the FDA Has Withdrawn Approval, Indicating a Break in Causation Between Mednology’s Conduct and CMS Payments.	29
1. FDA approval of PE-PUR foam remains plausible.....	32
2. Recall does not invalidate a device’s premarket approval.	32
E. A Weakened Materiality Standard Directly Contradicts This Court’s Rigorous Requirements Under Escobar.	33
F. The Treatment of Materiality as a Matter of Proof Allows Riley to Bypass the Heightened Pleading Requirements for Fraud, Thereby Violating Rule 9(b).	38
G. The False Claims Act is an Inappropriate Tool for Addressing Mednology’s Alleged Misconduct Because It Undermines the FDA’s Authority as the Ultimate Regulatory Body.	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	10
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> ,	
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724, (1985)	10
<i>New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen's Association v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

<i>Almy v. Sebelius</i> , 679 F.3d 297 (4th Cir.	
<i>Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Calogero v. Shows, Cali & Walsh, L.L.P</i> 970 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir.	

In re Irving Tanning Co.,
496 B.R. (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2013)

Int'l Rehabilitative Scis., Inc. v. Sebelius,
688 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2012).

Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.,
672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012)

Marsh v. Genetech, Inc.,
693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).

Ruckh v. Salus Rehab, LLC,
963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020).

U.S. ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.,
671 F.3d, 1217 (11th Cir. 2012).....

United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer,
470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....

United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.,
862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir.

United States ex rel. Cimino v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp,
3 F.4th 212 (D.C. Cir.

United States ex rel. Foreman v. AECOM,
19 F.4th 85 (2nd Cir. 2021).

United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix,
461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).

United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.,
426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005)

United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir.

United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.,
855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir.

United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.,
745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014)

<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3rd Cir. 2011)	
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008).	
<i>United States v. Luce</i> , 873 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017).
